
Please ask for Christine Morgan: Telephone 01775 764454 
e-mail: cmorgan@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL

Date & Time - Tuesday, 27 January 2015 at 6.30 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Performance Monitoring Panel:

Councillors: B Alcock (Chairman), G R Aley, S M Booth, 
C J T H Brewis, R Clark, R Grocock, M Howard, J L King, 
R Perkins, R M Rudkin, M D Seymour, E J Sneath, A C Tennant, 
D J Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman) and S Wilkinson

Substitute members on the Performance Monitoring Panel may 
be appointed only from members who are not on the Cabinet.  
Substitutions apply for individual meetings only. 

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn their mobile telephones to 

silent mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   19 January 2015



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. Declarations of Interest. - (Members are no longer required to declare 
personal or prejudicial interests but are to declare any new Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests that are not currently included in their Register of 
Interests.

Members are reminded that under the Code of Conduct they are not to 
participate in the whole of an agenda item to which they have a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest.  In the interests of transparency, 
members may also wish to declare any other interests that they have, in 
relation to an agenda item, that supports the Nolan principles detailed 
within the Code of Conduct.)   

3. Portfolio Holder update - The Portfolio Holder for Community Assets, 
Member Services and Special Projects will be in attendance to provide 
an update on his Portfolio in general.   Particular issue for consideration 
to be IT equipment to be provided to members following the District 
Council Elections in May 2015. 

4. Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the following 
meetings:

a)  Performance Monitoring Panel - 25 November 2014 (copy 
enclosed)

(Pages 
1 - 18)

b)  Special Joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and 
the Policy Development Panel - 3 December 2014 (copy 
enclosed)

(Pages 
19 - 24)

c)  Special Joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and 
the Policy Development Panel - 12 January 2015 (copy enclosed)

(Pages 
25 - 34)

5. Questions asked under Council Procedure Rule 10.3. 

6. Tracking of Recommendations - To consider responses of the Cabinet 
to reports of the Panel.

7. Items referred from the Policy Development Panel. 

8. Key Decision Plan - To note the current Key Decision Plan, published 
9 December 2014 (copy enclosed).

(Pages 
35 - 38)

9. ICT Summary Update - To update members on ICT (report of the 
Executive Director – Commissioning and Governance)

(Pages 
39 - 42)

10. Housing Asset Management System - To update on progress of the 
purchase of a new asset management system (report of the CSU and 
Property General Manager enclosed).

(Pages 
43 - 46)

11. Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme - To set out the Work 
Programme of the Performance Monitoring Panel (report of the 

(Pages 
47 - 58)



Democratic Services and Legal Manager enclosed).

12. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent - 

NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



- 20 -

Minutes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in Meeting 
Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 25 November 2014 at 
6.30 pm.

PRESENT

B Alcock (Chairman)
D J Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman)

G R Aley
R Clark
R Grocock

J L King
R M Rudkin
E J Sneath

S Wilkinson

 

In Attendance:  The Assistant Director Community, the Community Development and 
Health Manager, the Community Development Team Leader, the Planning Manager, 
the Principal Democratic Services Officer, the Portfolio Holder for Localism, Economic 
Development and Big Society and Inspector J Tyner.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C J T H Brewis, 
M Howard, R Perkins and M D Seymour 

Action By
1. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Performance Monitoring Panel meeting held 
on 16 September 2014 were signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

CM 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

In relation to the Planning update at agenda item 10, the Principal 
Member Services Officer advised that her husband was a planner 
at Boston Borough Council, working on the South East 
Lincolnshire Plan.  Members did not feel that her interest was 
significant and she therefore remained in the meeting during 
discussion of the item. 

3. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 
10.3. 

There were none. 

4. ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR AND CCTV 

The Chairman requested that this item (the Anti Social Behaviour 
and CCTV update), the Crime and Disorder update and the 
Planning update be moved up the agenda and considered earlier 
in the meeting.  This was agreed by the Panel.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4.a)



- 21 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
25 November 2014

At the meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel held on 16 
September 2014, during consideration of the Quarter 1 Cabinet 
Performance Report, members raised concerns over performance 
regarding Anti-Social Behaviour and CCTV and in particular the 
current position regarding CCTV and progress with installation.  
To this end, the Panel had requested that the Portfolio Holder for 
Localism, Economic Development and Big Society and the 
appropriate Director be requested to attend the next meeting to 
provide this information.  In addition to the Portfolio Holder and 
the Assistant Director Community, the Community Development 
and Health Manager, the Community Development Team Leader 
and Inspector J Tyner were also in attendance to answer 
members’ questions.


[...]
he Performance Monitoring Panel and Policy Development 
Panel, for consideration of the document, be arranged.  

RW, CM 

8. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL. 

There were none. 

9. KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan issued on 3 
November 2014.

The Chairman reminded the Panel that item on the 
Communication Strategy 2014, for consideration by the Cabinet 

Page 12



- 32 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
25 November 2014

on 9 December 2014, had been withdrawn completely and this 
was reflected in a more up to date version of the Key Decision 
Plan.

Members again questioned the delay in awarding the works 
contract in respect of the Spalding Gypsy and Traveller site.  The 
Panel sought clarification as to the nature of the delay, and any 
involvement with the Rugby Club that would share the access 
road.

AGREED:

a) That the Key Decision Plan be noted; and

b) That the Panel be provided with clarification as to the nature of 
the delay in awarding the works contract in respect of the 
Spalding Gypsy and Traveller site, and any involvement with 
the Rugby Club that would share the access road. 

CM, RS 

10. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT, 
QUARTER 2 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director, 
Commissioning and Governance, which provided an update on 
the delivery against the 2011-15 Corporate Plan for the Quarter 2 
period (1 July 2014 to 30 September 2014).  

The covering report had been updated to include summary 
information on the status of key projects and indicators.  It also 
described at paragraph 1.10 the areas where performance had 
dropped, as well as areas of success at 1.11, and areas of 
concern at 1.13, which had been highlighted from the main report 
(attached at Appendix A) to provide members with additional 
context and information.

The Panel considered the report and the following issues were 
raised:

 ‘Average time to re-let SHDC property’ was at amber.  I
[...]
annum.

ACTION:

a) That the Assistant Director Community confirm the following 
and pass this information back to the Panel:

i. Average re-let times on SHDC properties (liaison with 
contractors to reduce the number of days lost relating to 
the effect of asbestos inspections/works) – to ascertain 
whether Construction Services was still undertaking this 
work and why there had been a delay.

ii. Number of affordable homes – An up to date figure to 
be provided.

iii. Indicators stating ‘data not available’ – to find out why 
this information was not available. 

b) That in collating the next performance report, consideration be 
given to reporting together indicators showing the percentage 
of refuse that went to recycling, and indicators showing 
contamination levels, and that there be commentary alongside 
these indicators; and 

CM, RW 

KK, JW 

Page 14



- 34 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
25 November 2014

c) That members concerns with regard to performance in the 
following areas be noted:

i. Number of missed collections per 100,000 households
ii. To carry out a programme of inspections for licensed 

premises within the district based on a 10% sample per 
annum 

PA, ES 

11. PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Democratic Services 
and Legal Manager which set out the Work Programme of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel.  The Work Programme consisted 
of two separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the 
future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration and the second setting out the Task Groups that 
had been identified by the Panel.

The following issues were raised:

 The Chairman raised the following issues for consideration 
under the Work Programme:

o The effectiveness of management companies set up to 
undertake maintenance on residential estates 
throughout the district past, present and for the future;

o The efficiency and effectiveness of the service given 
[...]
the future which 
required input from the Police, it was agreed that Inspector Jim 
Tyner should be asked to attend a meeting of the Performance 
Monitoring Panel. 

 At a meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel on 8 April 
2014, it had been agreed ‘that Portfolio Holders, including the 
Leader of the Council,  be invited to attend Panel meetings, to 
provide updates on the work that their departments were 
undertaking, and that financial issues should also be included 
in the updates.’  The Panel gave consideration to which 
Portfolio Holder they wished to invite to the next meeting, and 
it was agreed to invite the Portfolio Holder for Internal 
Services, Performance and Business Development.  Members 
requested that discussion should be on his Portfolio in general 
and an update should be provided on the current position.  In 
particular, they wished to speak about IT equipment to be 
provided to members following the District Council Elections in 
May 2015, and issues around Communications.  

AGREED:

a) That both sections of the Panel’s Work Programme, as set 
out in the report of the Democratic Services and Legal 
Manager be noted;

b) That the following items be added to the Panel’s Work LE, CM 

Page 16



- 36 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
25 November 2014

Programme:

 The effectiveness of management companies set up to 
undertake maintenance on residential estates throughout 
the district past, present and for the future;

 The efficiency and effectiveness of the service given to the 
authority by Lincolnshire Legal Services; and

 The value for money and effectiveness of minor 
procurement through the authority.

c) That the Scrutiny of the Authority’s Emergency Plan be the 
next issue to be considered as a Task Group, once the Sir 
Halley Stewart Playing Field Task Group had produced its 
Final Report;

d) That, as discussed under previous agenda items, the following 
items be added to the Work Programme:

 That the Portfolio Holder for Locali
[...]
r person (including 
the authority holding that information).

AGREED:

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for discussion of the 
exempt minute of the Performance Monitoring Panel meeting held 
on 16 September 2014, on the grounds that it would involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 
(3) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

14. PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL 

Consideration was given to the exempt minute from the 
Performance Monitoring Panel meeting held on 16 September 
2014.  The minute was signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

The Assistant Director Community advised that a report would be 
presented to the Cabinet and Council in the new year, referencing 
decisions made by the Panel. 

(The meeting ended at 8.50pm).

(End of minutes).

LE, AT, 
RW 

Page 18



- 10 -

Minutes of a meeting of the JOINT PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL AND 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Wednesday, 3 December 2014 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

A Harrison (Chairman)
 

B Alcock
G R Aley
D Ashby
F Biggadike
M D Booth

S M Booth
R Clark
R Grocock
R M Rudkin
S-A Slade

E J Sneath
D J Wilkinson
A R Woolf

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors A Casson, 
P E Coupland, G K Dark, M Howard, J L King, R Perkins and M D Seymour. 

In Attendance:  Councillor G J Taylor (Portfolio Holder for Internal Services, 
Performance and Business Development) , Maxine O’Mahony (Director of 
Commissioning and Corporate Improvement and Perfomance Team Leader), Lynn 
Eldred (Principal Democratic Services Officer) and Shelley French (Democratic 
Services Support Officer).  

Action By
10. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Consideration was given as to who should preside over the 
special joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and 
Policy Development Panel.

DECISION:

That Councillor  A Harrison be elected Cha
[...]
 work undertaken on the housing stock. It will provide the necessary information to 
assist with future financial planning, as well as removing duplication of data for various 
maintenance and legislative purposes (including Asbestos, servicing of gas appliances and 
Energy Performance Certificates). The new system will replace a number of existing 
systems to ensure information is not duplicated, but can be integrated with other systems, 
including the CSU and Housing management teams’ systems.  

1.3 A procurement exercise has been conducted by the Housing Property Services team and is 
nearing completion. At the time of writing this report, it is anticipated that a decision to 
award the contract will be made in early January 2015. Implementation of the new system 
will take a number of months, but should be fully completed by late summer/early autumn of 
2015.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 Do nothing.

2.2 Consider the progress report and if satisfied, request that no further update reports be 
received.

2.3 Consider the progress report and request that a further update be received within a 
specified time.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 Over the last four years, two Task Groups have been formed to consider issues with the 
CSU and following the recommendations of the most recent Task Group, the Panel has 
requested that an update report be presented in order that progress on the final 
recommendation of purchasing an asset management system can be monitored.

Page 43

Agenda Item 10.



4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 By receiving regular update reports on the Task Group recommendations, the Panel can 
ensure that progress is being made.

4.2 The new asset management system will enable better planning of future maintenance work. 
It will also provide a centralised database that stores property information. The new system 
will allow easier and quicker access to property information for all of the departments 
involved in housing maintenance. 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Carbo
[...]
re.

Scope to be confirmed. 25 
November 
2014

To be 
confirmed

To be 
confirmed

To be 
confirmed

The efficiency and 
effectiveness of the service 
given to the authority by 
Lincolnshire Legal Services.

Scope to be confirmed. 25 
November 
2014

To be 
confirmed

To be 
confirmed

To be 
confirmed

The value for money and 
effectiveness of minor 
procurement through the 
authority.

Scope to be confirmed. 25 
November 
2014

To be 
confirmed

To be 
confirmed

To be 
confirmed.

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4.a) Performance Monitoring Panel
	4.b) Special Joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and the Policy Development Panel
	4.c) Special Joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel and the Policy Development Panel
	8. Key Decision Plan
	9. ICT Summary Update
	10. Housing Asset Management System
	11. Performance Monitoring Panel Work Programme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 38 -

Minutes of a meeting of the PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL held in Meeting 
Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 27 January 2015 at 
6.30 pm.

PRESENT

B Alcock (Chairman)
D J Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman)

G R Aley
R Clark

R Grocock
M Howard

R Perkins
R M Rudkin

 

In Attendance:  The Executive Director (Place), the Interim IT Manager, the ICT 
Manager, the CSU and Property General Manager, the Principal Democratic Services 
Officer and the Portfolio Holder for Community Assets, Member Services and Special 
Projects.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors S M Booth, 
J L King, M D Seymour, E J Sneath and S Wilkinson 

Action By
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

There were none. 

42. HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

With the agreement of the Chairman, it was decided to move this 
item, followed by the ICT Summary Update, up the agenda, to be 
considered prior to the Portfolio Holder update.

Consideration was given to the report of the CSU and Property 
General Manager, which updated the Panel on progress of the 
purchase of a new asset management system.  

The new system would enable the property team to keep suitable 
records of completed and planned work undertaken on the 
housing stock.  It would provide the necessary information to 
assist with future financial planning, as well as removing 
duplication of data for various maintenance and legislative 
purposes (including asbestos, servicing of gas appliances and 
Energy Performance Certificates). The new system would replace 
a number of existing systems to ensure information was not 
duplicated, but could be integrated with other systems, including 
the CSU and Housing Management Team’s systems.

A procurement exercise had been conducted by the Housing 



- 39 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
27 January 2015

Property Services team, and was nearing completion.  The CSU 
and Property General Manager advised that a supplier had now 
been selected, and that the contract would be awarded shortly.  
Implementation of the new system would take a number of 
months, but should be fully completed by late summer/early 
autumn of 2015.

Members considered the report and the following questions were 
asked:

 Would improvements be seen with the introduction of the new 
system?

o Yes, it would bring all aspects of the service into one 
area.  Compliance would be achieved, it would 
make the Asset Management Plan more 
streamlined, would provide better forecasting and 
modelling and make the unit more efficient.

 Who would have access to use the system?
o It would not be restricted by licenses, so anybody 

could use it.  Customer Services would be able to 
access the system.

 Would the system ultimately provide a greater depth to 
knowledge to operatives?   

o Training had to be undertaken.  Implementation 
would take six to nine months, data would be 
provided to the suppliers for input, it would be 
ensured that the data input was correct, and roll out 
would then follow.

 How would improvement in performance, as a result of the 
new system, be measured?

o The Executive Director (Place) responded that some 
performance indicators were needed to show the 
measurable differences the system made e.g. with 
regard to efficiency and savings.  The CSU and 
Property General Manager would receive support in 
this from the management team.  

 Would the new system have any effect on the time taken to 
turn around void properties? 

o It was hoped that the system would enable more 
flexibility around stock condition, and work could be 
planned on a more realistic basis.  

 Had sickness figures improved?
o In the past, there had been concerns regarding 



- 40 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
27 January 2015

sickness levels however, real progress was being 
made in significantly reducing the average number 
of days lost to sickness.  Sickness levels within the 
department were now comparable to other sections 
within the Authority.

Members stated that they were extremely happy to hear that 
sickness levels had improved to such an extent. 

It was agreed that the necessity for future reports from the CSU 
and Property General Manager be considered at a meeting after 
the forthcoming District Council  elections.

ACTION:

a) That the report of the CSU and Property General Manager be 
noted; and

b) That the necessity for future reports on progress of the 
restructure of the CSU (from recommendations of the 
reformed CSU Task Group) be considered at a meeting after 
the forthcoming District Council elections. 

(The CSU and Property General Manager left the meeting at 
6.55pm, following discussion of the above item). 

CM 

43. ICT SUMMARY UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
(Commissioning and Governance) which provided members with 
an update on ICT.  

Detailed as an appendix to the report was a list of current  ICT 
(Information and Communications Technology) issues.  The 
Panel was advised that the Members’ IT refresh was currently on 
track.  iPads had been recommended as the preferred technology 
by the IT Working Group.  Phones and printers had not been 
requested.  Budget figures to release funds  were being included 
in the finance report being presented to Cabinet on 17 February 
2015.

Members considered this information and the following issues 
were raised:

 Had any consultation been undertaken prior to the decision 
being made to recommend iPads?

o The sub-group had met, and iPads had been given 
to Councillors G Taylor and S Wilkinson to trial, and 



- 41 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
27 January 2015

they had used them successfully.
 Councillor Alcock commented that this trial was limited.  He 

also asked whether Microsoft Word and Excel could be used 
on the iPads, and also whether it was possible to print from 
them?

o Officers responded that Breckland Council and 
Lincolnshire County Council members used iPads 
successfully.  Microsoft Word and Excel could be 
used on them.  Training for members on the 
functions of the iPad would be needed, and this was 
being drawn together.  It was possible to print from 
iPads

 Had the IT Working Group made any recommendations as to 
what applications could be added to the iPad and what it 
should be used for?

o The Interim ICT Manager advised that this issue 
needed to be addressed.

 When would roll-out of the new equipment take place?
o Roll-out would commence on Monday 11 May 2015, 

new members would receive their equipment first, 
followed be re-elected members.  All iPads would be 
loaded identically, and configured before the 
election, in readiness for roll-out.  In addition to roll-
out of the equipment, training was being arranged, 
and policies were being reviewed.     

 Councillor Aley (Vice-Chairman of the Working Group) 
commented that he had been very impressed with the iPad, its 
ease of use, and compatibility with existing systems and 
wireless printers (if these were to be used).

AGREED:

That the report of the Executive Director (Commissioning and 
Governance) be noted. 

(The Interim ICT Manager and the ICT Manager left the meeting 
at 7.10pm, following discussion of the above item). 

44. PORTFOLIO HOLDER UPDATE 

At a meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel on 8 April 
2014, it had been agreed ‘that Portfolio Holders, including the 
Leader of the Council, be invited to attend Panel meetings, to 
provide updates on the work that their departments were 
undertaking, and that financial issues should also be included in 



- 42 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
27 January 2015

the updates’.
 
At the last meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel, it was 
agreed that the Panel wished to speak to the Portfolio Holder 
responsible for IT, in particular the equipment to be provided to 
members following the District Council Elections in May 2015.  
Alongside this, they also requested an update on his portfolio in 
general, and the current position.  To this end, the Portfolio Holder 
for Community Assets, Members Services and Special Projects 
attended to provide the update requested.  The following updates 
were provided:

 IT issues were on track, and the work undertaken by members 
of the Working Group had been comprehensive.

 The economy was currently the most important issue for South 
Holland and the ‘Grants 4 Growth’ scheme was an integral 
part of helping it to expand.  There had been a very positive 
take-up for grants from small businesses.

 A strategic overview of markets and car parks was in the 
process of being undertaken.

 The Portfolio Holder understood that progress was being 
made with regard to the Rail Freight Hub.

 Sport and Arts Development – Sport and art activities were in 
place to address anti-social behaviour; a Lincolnshire Sports 
Officer had been employed; funding for Sport-i-vate had been 
received via Lincs Sports; the Summer Fun Brochure detailing 
activities during the school holiday was being produced.

With regard to Section106 monies, members asked for an update 
on progress with regard to the bandstand and aviary at 
Ayscoughfee Gardens, a project which had had Section 106 
monies allocated to it. The Portfolio Holder advised that the 
current estimate for the work was over-budget.  Panel members 
were adamant that no more public money should be spent on the 
project, and that it be completed within the original budget 
allocated to it.  The Executive Director (Place) advised that the 
Assistant Director Community was dealing with the issue, and 
suggested to the Panel that he attend the next meeting to provide 
an update on the situation. The Panel responded that the Portfolio 
Holder should speak with the Assistant Director Community to 
consider the Panel’s discussions and to ensure that the project 
was completed within the budget and timescale.  They also 
requested that a report be made to the next Panel meeting 
covering the issues raised, a report on progress, and how it would 
move forward within the anticipated timeframe.  

With regard to sports funding, members questioned how this was 
publicised.   The Portfolio Holder responded that information was 



- 43 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
27 January 2015

available on the South Holland District Council website.  Members 
responded that it was very difficult to find the information on the 
website, and that communication issues in this respect were not 
good.  This issue around communications would be raised by the 
Panel at its next meeting when it received an update from the 
Portfolio Holder for Internal Services, Performance and Business 
Development, communications being one area of his Portfolio.

AGREED:

a) That the update provided by the Portfolio Holder for 
community Assets, Member Services and Special Projects be 
noted; 

b) That with regard to the project to erect a bandstand and new 
aviary at Ayscoughfee Gardens, the Portfolio Holder for 
Community Assets, Member Services and Special Projects 
liaise with the Assistant Director Community to consider the 
issues raised by the Panel, to ensure that the project was 
completed within the budget and timescale; and

c) That a report be presented to the next meeting of the Panel, 
covering the issues raised at this meeting relating to the 
bandstand and aviary at Ayscoughfee Gardens, details of 
progress, and how the project would move forward within the 
anticipated timeframe.

(The Portfolio Holder for Community Assets, Member Services 
and Special Projects left the meeting at 7.55pm, following 
discussion of the above item). 

RW 

RW 

45. MINUTES 

The minutes from the following meetings were signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record:

 25 November 2014 – Performance Monitoring Panel; 
 3 December 2014 – Special joint meeting of the Performance 

Monitoring Panel and the Policy Development Panel; 
 12 January 2015 – Special joint meeting of the Performance 

Monitoring Panel and the Policy Development Panel

During discussion of the minutes of 25 November 2014, the 
following issues were raised:

 Minute 4 (a)(ii) (CCTV update) and minute 5 (b) (Crime and 
Disorder update) -  Was this information available, and had it 
been circulated to members?  Officers advised they would 



- 44 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
27 January 2015

enquire and advise members of the outcome.
 Minutes 7(b) – Members were advised that the Business Plan 

looking at Leisure Services would be discussed at the meeting 
of the Corporate Management Team on 2 February 2015.  
Members commented that the Task Group was still available 
to pick up anything arising from this, although the Panel 
should discuss it first.

 Minute 9 (b) – With regard to the proposed Gypsy and 
Traveller site in Spalding, members advised that they had 
received the information requested and were satisfied with the 
response.  However, they wanted to know why the issue with 
the road had not been resolved with the County Council before 
the planning application had been made.  The Executive 
Director (Place) replied that the background to the issue would 
be clarified, and reported back to members of the Panel.

AGREED:

a) That the minutes of the following meetings be agreed as a 
correct record:

i. 25 November 2014 – Performance Monitoring Panel; 
ii. 3 December 2014 – Special joint meeting of the 

Performance Monitoring Panel and the Policy 
Development Panel; and

iii. 12 January 2015 – Special joint meeting of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel and the Policy 
Development Panel

b) That the following issues arising from the minutes of 25 
November 2014 be addressed:

i. That the information requested in minute 4 (a) (ii) 
(CCTV update) and minute 5 (b) (Crime and Disorder 
update) be circulated to members;

ii. That issues arising from the discussion of the Business 
Plan looking at Leisure Services, by the Corporate 
Management Team on 2 February 2015, be considered 
further by the Panel; and

iii. That with regard to the proposed Gypsy and Traveller 
site in Spalding, the background to the issues with the 
road be clarified and reported back to members of the 
Panel. 

EH 

RW 

RS 

46. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 
10.3. 

There were none. 



- 45 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
27 January 2015

47. TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were none. 

48. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT 
PANEL. 

There were none. 

49. KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan issued on 9 
December 2014.

It was noted that a decision would be made between 23 March 
2015 and 10 April 2014 to award a new roofing renewal contract 
for the housing stock.  Members questioned whether, when 
awarding the contract, consideration was given to the programme 
of work i.e. were all houses in an area re-roofed, regardless of 
what condition they were in, or was a judgement made on a 
house-by-house basis?  If a contractor was appointed first on the 
basis of re-roofing a specific number of properties, it would not 
allow for a judgement to be made as to which ones should have 
work undertaken on them.  The Executive Director (Place) 
responded that she would confirm the basis on which the contract 
was awarded. 

AGREED:

a) That the Key Decision Plan be noted; and

b) That the basis on which the re-roofing contract was awarded 
be ascertained i.e. was consideration given to the programme 
of work, and which houses were to be re-roofed, prior to the 
contract being awarded.  

RS/DH  

50. PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Democratic Services 
and Legal Manager which set out the Work Programme of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel.  The Work Programme consisted 
of two separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the 
future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration and the second setting out the Task Groups that 
had been identified by the Panel.

The following issues were raised:



- 46 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
27 January 2015

 Portfolio Holder updates – Members agreed that future 
updates from Portfolio Holders should be more structured.  It 
was agreed that the update be time limited to 15 minutes, 
followed by questions from members of the Panel.  This new 
structure should be in place when the Portfolio Holder for 
Internal Services, Performance and Business Development 
attended the next meeting of the Panel.

 Portfolio Holder update/Communications – The issue of 
communications was raised earlier in the meeting during the 
Portfolio Holder update, with regard to sports funding and how 
it was publicised.  Members felt that there were issues 
regarding the Authority’s website and agreed that this should 
be raised with the Portfolio Holder for Internal Services, 
Performance and Business Development when he attended 
the next meeting of the Panel to provide a briefing.

 That the report covering the issues raised earlier in meeting 
during the Portfolio Holder update, relating to the bandstand 
and aviary at Ayscoughfee Gardens, details of progress, and 
how the project would move forward within the anticipated 
timeframe, be added to the Panel’s Work Programme.

 The Panel wished to thank the Sir Halley Stewart Playing Field 
Task Group for its work.

 No further Task Groups were to be set up until after the 
District Elections in May 2015.

AGREED:

a) That both sections of the Panel’s Work Programme, as set out 
in the report of the Democratic Services and Legal Manager, 
be noted; 

b) That future Portfolio Holder updates be structured, allowing 15 
minutes for the update, followed by questions from the Panel, 
and that this structure be used when the Portfolio Holder for 
Internal Services, Performance and Business Development 
attend the next Panel meeting on 3 March 2015;

c) That the issue of communications, particularly around the 
South Holland District Council website, be raised with the 
Portfolio Holder for Internal Services, Performance and 
Business Development, when he attended the next meeting of 
the Panel to provide an update; and

d) That the report covering the issues raised earlier in meeting 
during the Portfolio Holder update, relating to the bandstand 
and aviary at Ayscoughfee Gardens, details of progress, and 
how the project would move forward within the anticipated 

LE, CM 

LE, CM 

CM 



- 47 -

PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANEL - 
27 January 2015

timeframe, be added to the Panel’s Work Programme.  

(The meeting ended at 8.35pm.)

(End of minutes)


